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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460 

 
OFFICE OF 

SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY 
RESPONSE 

 
Mr. Chris Mather 
WEBB Enterprises 
1128 22nd Street 
Fargo, North Dakota 58103 
 
Dear Mr. Mather: 
 

Thank you for your message of October 4, 1996 to 
President Clinton articulating the benefits of your product to 
manage used motor oil from the trucking industry.  The product 
would transfer motor oil from the engine pan to the fuel line 
where it is burned. In your letter, you specifically requested a 
"stamp of approval" from the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) for your product. 
 

Let me start by saying that EPA encourages the development 
of innovative solutions for the country's waste management 
problem.  The EPA is not able to certify, endorse, or otherwise 
approve products of any kind, but we sometimes are able to 
provide a general overview of how a technology would be regulated 
under the federal hazardous waste regulations. 
 

Under the federal hazardous waste regulations, mixtures of 
used oil with products are subject to regulation as used oil 
under 40 CFR 279.  An exemption is provided at 40 CFR 
279.10(d)(2) for mixtures of used oil and diesel fuel mixed on- 
site by the generator of the used oil for use in the generator's 
own vehicles.  In that situation, the used oil and diesel fuel 
mixture would be viewed as a product and not regulated as used 
oil. 
 

You should note that individual states may administer and 
enforce their own hazardous waste programs in lieu of the federal 
program.  State hazardous waste programs may be more stringent 
than the federal requirements. 

 
I appreciate you sharing your information with us and hope 
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this information is helpful to you. 
 

Sincerely yours,  
 

Michael Shapiro, Director  
Office of Solid Waste  

 
 


